Applying IFRS 15 also includes extended disclosure requirements, hence
the table Disaggregation of revenue on page 9.

Effective January 1, 2018, Net Insight presents exchange gains and
losses from operating receivables and liabilities in the Income Statement
as Other operating income and expenses. Exchange gains and losses
from Cash and cash equivalents are, as before, presented as Net financial
items. For a description of previous accounting principles, please refer to
the note 1.4B in the Annual Report for 2017. The impact on the group’s
earnings for the for the period January – June, 2017, are presented in the
restated income statements below.

The Company adjusted in the last quarter of 2017 its calculation method
for capitalized development expenditure in certain development projects.
The adjustments have been applied retroactively. The impact on the
group’s earnings for the period for the period January – June, 2017, are
presented in the restated income statements below.

12 | Net Insight

Restated consolidated income statement Apr-Jun 2017

SEK thousands
Previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Adjustment

development
Reclassification

Income statement
Restaded

Income statement
Net sales 93,504 360 1,813 95,677

Cost of sales -39,695 188 -310 -39,817

Gross earnings 53,809 360 188 1,503 55,860

Sales and marketing expenses -39,694 -39,694

Administration expenses -14,026 -14,026

Development expenses -21,620 -1,020 64 -22,576

Other operating income and expenses -1,195 -1,195

Operating earnings -21,531 360 -832 371 -21,631

Net financial items 2,252 -371 1,881

Profit before tax -19,279 360 -832 0 -19,750

Tax 6,528 -79 182 6,631

Net income -12,751 281 -650 0 -13,119

Restated consolidated income statement Jan-Jun 2017

SEK thousands
Previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Adjustment

development
Reclassification

Income statement
Restaded

Income statement
Net sales 203,914 329 1,874 206,117

Cost of sales -84,212 333 -570 -84,449

Gross earnings 119,702 329 333 1,304 121,668

Sales and marketing expenses -74,036 -74,036

Administration expenses -25,716 -25,716

Development expenses -34,028 -2,034 72 -35,990

Other operating income and expenses -786 -786

Operating earnings -14,078 329 -1,701 589 -14,860

Net financial items 7,782 -589 7,193

Profit before tax -6,296 329 -1,701 0 -7,667

Tax 5,397 -72 373 5,698

Net income -899 257 -1,328 0 -1,969

Restated consolidated balance sheet Jun 30, 2017 Dec 31, 2017

SEK thousands
Earlier

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Adj
Dev

Restated
balance sheet

Earlier
reported

Impact of
IFRS 15

Restated
balance sheet

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalized expenditure for development 245,473 -4,618 240,855 251,622 251,622

Goodwill 60,008 60,008 58,452 58,452

Other intangible assets 17,287 17,287 19,458 19,458

Equipment 4,042 4,042 4,636 4,636

  Deferred tax asset 20,068 406 1,016 21,490 13,756 529 14,285

Deposits 333 333 4,911 4,911

Total non-current assets 347,211 406 -3,602 344,015 352,835 529 353,364

  Current assets 378,741 378,741 344,080 344,080

TOTAL ASSETS 725,952 406 -3,602 722,756 696,915 529 697,444

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders'equity 559,163 -1,439 -3,602 554,122 547,966 -1,877 546,089

Non-current liabilities 28,955 28,955 19,738 19,738

Current liabilities 137,834 1,845 139,679 129,211 2,406 131,617

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 732,947 406 -3,602 722,756 696,915 529 697,444

13 | Net Insight

Except for stated above, the same accounting principles and basis of
calculation as those used in the latest Annual Report have been applied
to the group and parent company. For a description of these accounting
principles, please refer to the Annual Report for 2017.

The preparation of the Interim Report requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the company’s
earnings and position and information presented generally. Estimates
and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that